502320599 04/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cambridge Enterprise Limited	03/18/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cobra Biologics Holdings Limited	
Street Address:	Stephenson Building, Keele University Science Park	
City:	Keele	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	ST5 5SP	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13143829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178327000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-988-3584

Email: phenders@foleyhoag.com
Correspondent Name: Patricia L. Henderson
Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MER-001.01	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia L. Henderson	
Signature:	/Patricia L. Henderson/	
Date:	04/23/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=MER-001_01_Executed_Assignment_from_Cambridge_to_Cobra#page1.tif source=MER-001_01_Executed_Assignment_from_Cambridge_to_Cobra#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030264 FRAME: 0842 \$40.00 13143829

CONFIRMATION ASSIGNMENT OF SHARE IN US PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS.

CAMBRIDGE ENTERPRISE LIMITED

a corporation organized under the laws of England and having a place of business at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB2 1TN, United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) is the sole applicant of the United States Application for Letters Patent details of which are set out on Schedule A attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS.

COBRA BIOLOGICS HOLDINGS LIMITED (formerly known as COBRA-BIO-MANUFACTURING PLC, then RECIPHARMCOBRA HOLDINGS PLC and then known as RECIPHARMCOBRA HOLDINGS LIMITED) a corporation organized under the laws of England, and having a place of business at Stephenson Building, Keele University Science Park, Keele, Staffordshire, ST5 5SP, United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) acquired or wished to acquire by virtue of an Assignment of Share dated 25 January 2010 a one half share in the right, little and interest in, to and under said application so far as the United States of America is concerned and any Letters Patent which may issued therefor in the United States and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to said Assignor by said Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby CONFIRMS the assignment to said Assignee and does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said Assignee a one half share of all its right, title and interest in, to and under said application and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, to the intent that the grant of any Letters Patent shall be in the joint names of and vest jointly in the Assignor and the Assignee.

AND, the said Assignor hereby covenants that the Assignor has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

This assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with the assignment. J. C. Joney

Signature on behalf of CAMBRIDGE ENTERPRISE LIMITED:

Name:

Dr R C Jennings

Director

Capacity:

Cambridge Enterprise Ltd

Date:

61 8 31

Place:

Cardondy, UK

PATENT REEL: 030264 FRAME: 0843

SCHEDULE A

Patent Application No.

<u>Application Date</u>

Inventors

13/143829

11 January 2010

ALEXANDER EDWARDS NIGEL SLATER

PATENT REEL: 030264 FRAME: 0844

RECORDED: 04/23/2013